

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LT. COL. ALEXANDER VINDMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

**DONALD TRUMP, JR.,
RUDOLPH GIULIANI, JULIA
HAHN, and DANIEL SCAVINO,
JR.,**

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:22-cv-00257-JEB

DEFENDANTS DONALD TRUMP, JR. AND DANIEL SCAVINO, JR.'S

MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

Defendants Donald Trump, Jr., and Daniel Scavino, Jr., through their attorneys, Dhillon Law Group Inc., hereby move to dismiss Plaintiff Lt. Col. Alexander Vindman's Complaint, filed on February 2, 2022. This motion is made pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. This motion is based on the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, and the entire record and file herein.

Pursuant to LCvR 7(f), Defendants Donald Trump, Jr. and Daniel Scavino, Jr. request an oral hearing.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Dated: May 31, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Harmeet K. Dhillon

Harmeet K. Dhillon, Esq.

(Bar #CA00078)

Karin M. Sweigart, Esq.

(Bar #CA00145)

Jesse Franklin-Murdock, Esq.

(Bar #CA00147)

Dhillon Law Group Inc.

177 Post Street, Suite 700

San Francisco, California 94108

(415) 433-1700

harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

ksweigart@dhillonlaw.com

jfranklin-murdock@dhillonlaw.com

David A. Warrington, Esq.

(D.C. Bar #1616846)

Dhillon Law Group Inc.

2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 574-1206

dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants Donald Trump, Jr.,
and Daniel Scavino, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

 I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 11

 II. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. Vindman Failed to Allege the Plausible Existence of a Conspiracy. 13

 A. Vindman failed to plausibly allege the existence of *any* agreement. 13

 B. Vindman failed to plausibly allege a conspiratorial agreement with the goal of preventing Vindman from holding and discharging the duties of his office or testifying in any proceeding..... 15

 C. Vindman did not allege any meeting, gathering, or synchronous communication between the over twenty alleged coconspirators that would have provided the opportunity for them to hatch their conspiracy. 16

 II. Even if Vindman Had Plausibly Alleged the Existence of a Conspiracy, He Failed to Allege Trump Jr. and Scavino Joined that Conspiracy. 16

 III. Vindman Presented No Actionable Defamation Claim that Would Allow Him to Sustain His § 1985 Claims. 19

 A. Vindman complains about expression protected by the First Amendment..... 20

 B. Vindman was a public figure and did not adequately allege malice..... 25

 C. Vindman complains about true statements..... 28

D.	Several allegations are protected by privileges or statutory immunity.	29
1.	Vindman complains of communications protected by the fair reporting privilege....	29
2.	Vindman complains of communications protected by the legislative privilege.....	30
3.	Vindman complains of communications protected by the judicial proceeding privilege.	31
4.	Vindman complains of communications immune under Section 230.....	32
IV.	Vindman is Legally Barred from Asserting a Claim under § 1985(2).....	34
V.	Section 1985 Does Not Provide a Remedy for Matters Relating to Vindman’s Prospective Military Promotion.	36
VI.	The Political Question Doctrine Bars Consideration of Vindman’s Removal from the NSC.	38
VII.	Scavino Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity.	41
VIII.	Vindman’s Complaint Should be Dismissed with Prejudice.	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afro-Am. Publishing Co. v. Jaffe,</i>	
366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President,</i>	
90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	39, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson,</i>	
80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013).....	28
<i>Arneja v. Gildar,</i>	
541 A.2d 621 (D.C. 1988).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i>	
563 U.S. 731 (2011)	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i>	
556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Baker v. Carr,</i>	
369 U.S. 186 (1962)	38, 40
* <i>Bancoult v. McNamara,</i>	
445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38, 39
* <i>Barr v. Clinton,</i>	
370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13, 19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i>	
550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12, 13, 14

Bennett v. Google, LLC,
 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 33

**Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump*,
 544 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021) 18

**Bois v. Marsh*,
 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 37

Bowie v. Maddox,
 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 34

Brady v. Livingood,
 360 F. Supp. 2d 94, 104 (D.D.C. 2004) 13

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams,
 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 30

Buckley v. Littell,
 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 21

**Bush v. Butler*,
 521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007) 13, 14, 18

Carto v. Buckley,
 649 F. Supp. 502 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)..... 21

Chappell v. Wallace,
 462 U.S. 296 (1983) 36

Clawson v. St. Louis Post-Dispatch, L.L.C.,
 906 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2006)..... 22

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann,
 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 20

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 21

Deripaska v. Associated Press,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017) 25

Deubert v. Gulf F.S.B.,
 820 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 34, 35

Doe v. McMillan,
 412 U.S. 306 (1973) 30

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 39

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 13

Farah v. Esquire Mag.,
 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 19

Firestone v. Firestone,
 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 42

**Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.*,
 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020)..... 25, 26

Garrison v. Louisiana,
 379 U.S. 64 (1964) 27

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 323 (1974) 20

**Graves v. United States,*
 961 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1997) 34

Gross v. German Foundation Indus. Initiative,
 456 F.3d. 363 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 40

Guilford Trans. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner,
 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 21, 24

Haig v. Agee,
 453 U.S. 280 (1981) 39, 40

Hall v. Clinton,
 285 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 41

Howard Univ. v. Best,
 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984)..... 22

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 22, 26, 27

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
 478 U.S. 221 (1986) 12, 39

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA,
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 33

Kreis v. Sec’y of the Air Force,
 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 36

**Kurd v. Republic of Turkey*,
 374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) 13, 14, 18

Lane v. Random House, Inc.,
 985 F. Supp. 141 (D.D.C. 1995) 28

Levy v. Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.,
 196 A.2d 475 (D.C. Cir. 1964)..... 22

Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Dow Jones & Co.,
 838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 20, 28

**Mazanderan v. McGranery*,
 490 A.2d 180 (D.C. 1984)..... 31

**McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,
 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 35

**McCreary v. Heath*,
 No. 04–cv–0623, 2005 WL 3276257, at *5 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2005)..... 18

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
 91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 26

McSurely v. McClellan,
 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 30

Messina v. Krakower,
 439 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 31

Michelin v. Jenkins,
 704 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989) 15

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
 497 U.S. 1 (1990) 20, 21

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1986) 41

Moldea v. New York Times,
 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 28

Moldea v. New York Times,
 22 F.3d 310 (1994) 28

**Mollnow v. Carlton*,
 716 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 36

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
 401 U.S. 265 (1971) 24

Montgomery v. Risen,
 197 F. Supp. 3d 219, 266 n.41 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff'd*, 875 F.3d 709 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 29

Myers v. D.C. Hous. Auth.,
 No. 1:20-CV-00700-APM, 2021 WL 1167032, at *5 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021)..... 29

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 20

Ning Ye v. Holder,
 644 F.Supp.2d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 28

Ollman v. Evans,
 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 21

Oparaugo v. Watts,
 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)..... 33

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83(1953) 36

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 12

**Park v. Brahmhatt*,
 234 A.3d 1212 (D.C. 2020)..... 31

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 41

Prop. of the People, Inc. v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
 394 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019) 39

Reichle v Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012) 42

Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456,
 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 33

Roca Labs, Inc. v. Consumer Opinion Corp.,
 140 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (M.D. Fla. 2015) 33

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,
 703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 42

Rosenauro v. Scherer,
 88 Cal. App. 4th 260 (2001)..... 22

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
 416 U.S. 232 (1974) 12

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12, 38

Schuler v. United States,
 617 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 12

Shive-Ayala v. Pacelle,
 Civ. No. 21-704 (RJL), 2022 WL 782412, at *3 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2022)..... 25

Shulman v. Zsak,
 485 F. App'x 528 (3d. Cir. 2012)..... 15

Sigal Const. Corp. v. Stanbury,
 586 A.2d 1204 (D.C. 1991)..... 21

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 12

St. Amant v. Thompson,
 390 U.S. 727 (1968) 26, 27

Tripp v. Dep't of Defense,
 173 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2001) 41

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm'n,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

US Dominion, Inc. v. Byrne,

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-02131 (CJN), 2022 WL 1165935, at *7 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2022) 33

Vidurek v. Pollen,

No. 20-CV-6714 (CS), 2021 WL 4066503, at *13 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2021) 35

Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.,

627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 25, 26

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,

235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 20

White v. Fraternal Ord. of Police,

909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 29

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 1985 passim

42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) 15, 36, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2) passim

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 18

*47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) 32

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3) 32

50 U.S.C. § 3021(c) 39

50 U.S.C. § 3021(c)(1) 39, 40

50 U.S.C. §§ 402(a)–(b) 39

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581A, cmt. f (1977) 28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 611 cmt. c (1977) 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) 11, 41

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) 12, 19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1..... 30
